### As Adopted by the House

# 134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

H. R. No. 365

### **Representative Manning**

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Elyria High School marching band on its Centennial.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 134th 1 General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate the Elyria High 2 School marching band on the auspicious occasion of its One Hundredth 3 Anniversary; and 4

WHEREAS, Throughout long hours of practice and preparation, the 5 members of the Elyria High School marching band have displayed 6 exceptional musical ability, remarkable confidence, and tremendous 7 discipline. A talented group of young people, the Pioneers have become 8 known as some of the finest musicians in Ohio, and they are deserving 9 of high praise; and 10

WHEREAS, Under the capable guidance of its directors, both past11and present, the Elyria High School marching band has achieved the12balance, blend, and harmony that are the hallmarks of superior13performance. These fine leaders have not only encouraged their14students to develop their talents to the fullest but have also15instilled within them an appreciation of music that will benefit them16throughout their lives; and17

WHEREAS, Participation in high school band provides a unique 18 opportunity for students to develop their musical skills and to enjoy 19 a special camaraderie while learning the true value of perseverance 20 and cooperation. Over the years, the members of the Elyria High School 21 marching band have excelled in their endeavors, and all those who have 22 been involved with the program are to be commended for their exemplary 23 performances; therefore be it 24

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of 25

#### H. R. No. 365 As Adopted by the House

### Page 2

the 134th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution,26applaud the Elyria High School marching band on its One Hundredth27Anniversary and extend best wishes for the future; and be it further28

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit 29 a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Elyria High School 30 marching band. 31